RECEIVED

JAN 31 2023
Date: 2\6 2% Case No.: 25’\

_ Zoning Board of Appeals
Fee: $/ 30 yIvk:4 %U/‘Dz Village/Town of Mount Kisco  Date Filed: l_BI__LZ_?D___

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application
Appellant: James M. Truran

Address: 133 W Main St., Mt Kisco. NY 10549
Address of subject property (if different):

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: X  Owner Lessee Other

Property owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, _ Peter J. Miley
dated _ 23-Dec-22 . Application is hereby made for the following:

X Variation or Interpretation of Section
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: X Erection; Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance of
Arbor and Driveway Gate

in accordance with plans filed on (date)  16-Dec-22

for Property ID # _ (SBL) 69.72-5-7.1 located in the RS-12

Zoning District. The subject premises is situated on the _ North __ side of _ West Main
St. in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.

Does property face on two different public streets? Yes
(If on two streets, give both street names)  West Main St., Croton Ave

Type of Variance sought: Use X Area
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Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? Y

Is there an approved site plan for this property? in connection with a
Proposedor X Existing building; erected (yr.) 1905

Size of Lot: 18220 feet wide 177.27 feet deep Aream

45

Size of Building: at street level 46 feet wide feet deep

Height of building: _ Apx 35 feet Present use of building: __single family res

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? __ No Please identify and explain:

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? _No_ Please identify and explain:

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? No

Was a variance ever granted for this property? Unknown If so, please identify and
explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? No__ If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
_ Yesor _X_ No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? _ No

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

a)

b)

)

d)

e)

2

h)

*K)

)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denia? is ue%Ty the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on 7—1 2 ’an' upon
which this application is based. ' !

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300° of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed
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:
/
| hereby depose & say that all the above statements and the statemgfts contained in the
papers submitted herewith are true. L

Sworn to before W of:
Notary Public, y

(Appellant/to sign here)

MICHELLE K. RUSSO
27, 20 2% NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No.01RU6313298

, County, NY Qualitied in Putnam County
My Commission Expires 10-20-2026

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sign here)
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Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Department
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, New York 10549
Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085

December 23, 2022

James Truran
133 West Main Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Notice of Denial
(SBL) 69.72-5-7.1

Dear Mr. Truran:

Your recent building permit application for the proposed construction of an Arbor and Driveway Gate “has been
denied” for the following reason(s):

The property is located in the § 110-8. RS-12 Low-Density One-Family Residence Zoning District and Pursuant
to § 110-31. Supplementary development regulations. G. Accessory Structures (1) No accessory structure. ..shall be
located or project nearer to any street line or side lot linc than does the principal structure on the lot.

The proposed “Arbor” will be placed along the front yard property line with no (0) setback. The required setback
in the RS-12 for lots 150 feet or greater in depth is 30 ft. A variance thereby permitting an accessory structure nearer
to any street line or side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot is required.

Furthermore, pursuant to Article V. Supplementary Regulations § 110-31. Supplementary development
regulations. Exceptions to yard requirements. F. (2) Fences, hedges or walls, other than retaining walls, that are not
over 6 1/2 feet in height may be erected anywhere on the lot, except that any such fence, wall or hedge, other than a
retaining wall, that is erected in any front yard shall not have a height in excess of four feet.

The proposed driveway gate is 5 feet at the top of the arch where 4 ft. is permitted and therefore, a 1 ft. variance
is required. In addition, the proposed Arbor which is also part of the fence and stands 8 ft. 5 % inches to the top and

therefore, this too requires a 4 ft. 5 % inch variance.

You have the right to appeal this decision within 60 c/(uzx ) the Zoning Board of Appeals.

i
1
\ \
1 ‘/ e

Sincerely, | N\ -
<
e ”~

Peter J. Milty. Lﬁ/

Building Inspector
\,\‘/'




James and Jennifer Truran
133 W. Main St.
Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

January 27, 2023

Wayne Spector, Chair, Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Dear Mr. Spector.

I enclose an application to appeal the Notice of Denial issues by the Building Inspector on 23 Dec, 2022,
upon which this application is based. Please accept my request to schedule a public hearing.

The work is as follows:

a) Erect an Arbor with gate 8’ 4” in height over existing concrete steps intended to provide
pedestrian access to the property.
b) Install a dual-panel Driveway Gate, the posts being 5°10” at cap.

The objective is a continuous fence around the property perimeter, closing existing gaps in the fence-line.
Our home is situated on the major junction of Main Street and Croton Avenue, which is heavily
trafficked. The aim in doing so is to create a protective barrier for our toddler and dogs, allowing them to
play in the garden safely.

A variance in the height of the driveway gate is necessary to create a nice solution that conforms to the
typical height/width proportions of similar structures.

The arbor serves to lend structural support to the gate posts and will also form an attractive centerpiece
for the planned landscaping work — hosting climbing flowers and preserving a gap in the trees from which
the center of the home will remain viewable from the street. It is erected over existing access steps and
sympathetic to the (now removed) wooden fencing on the balconies of the 2" and 3" floors that were
visible in old postcards. Both structures have been custom built from wood, with design features that are
consistent with the style of the existing fence and the character of the neighborhood.

A more detailed explanation is enclosed at (Annex A).

Thank-you for your consideration,

James Trur



Annex A: Statement of principal points

1) Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or
whether a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.

The proposed work comprises adding a wooden decorative structure and a wooden driveway gate to an
existing fence-line, both of which are of a size, color and style consistent with the character of both our
property and the general neighborhood. Details such as the spines of the Driveway Gate or Arbor side
panels have been custom made to recreate the exact style of the existing fence.

?2) Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other
than a variance.

The purpose of the variance is to allow the existing fence-line to be completed. This is desired as our
property is on the junction of both Main St. and Croton Avenue, both of which continue to experience
increasing traffic volume as the town grows. It will serve to allow our Toddler and two dogs enjoyment of
our garden with reduced risk from traffic. This concerns both them straying onto the road, but also the
ability to control vehicles and animals entering our property through our driveway or pedestrian entrance.

This objective could not be achieved without variance. The extent of the variance could be reduced, with
significant aesthetic and functional compromise, for example removing the “roof” of the Arbor, installing
a 4’ rectangular side-opening gate more commonly found in commercial installations, or setting the gate
30’ back up the driveway.

3 Whether the requested variance is substantial.

The Driveway gate variance is <2’ The Arbor variance is ~4’ These are accessory structures with no land
disturbance, tree damage, power, light pollution, or impact on drainage mitigating the environmental and
visual consequence of this variance.

)] Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

The purpose of an Arbor is to facilitate the growth of climbing plants, and it is intended to enhance the
environmental conditions in the neighborhood over time.

o) Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created (this will not necessarily preclude the
granting of the area variance).

Yes, in the sense that we recently moved into the home and desire to erect an accessory structure and gate
in a manner that does not conform to the zoning regulations of my home. However, the proximity of the
property to Main Street makes a solution appropriate for my family to enjoy the garden safely.
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PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, New
York will hold a Public Hearing on the 21* day of February 2023 at the Municipal Building, Mount
Kisco, New York, beginning at 7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of James
Truran, 133 W Main St., Mt Kisco, 10549 from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector,
dated 23 December, 2022 denying the application dated to permit the construction of an Arbor and
Driveway Gate.

The property involved is known as 133 West Main Street, Mt Kisco, NY 10549 and described on the
Village Tax Map as Section 69.72 Block 5 Lot 7.1 and is located on the North side of W Main Street in a

Low-Density One-Family Residence Zoning District.

Said Appeal is being made to obtain a variance from Supplementary development Regulations (G) and
Article V. Supplementary Regulations of Section(s) 110-31 of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount
Kisco, which requires that “No accessory structure...shall be located or project nearer to any street line
or side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot”, noting that “the required setback in the RS-
12..is 30 ft.” and that “such fence, wall, or hedge, other than a retaining wall, that is erected in any front

yard shall not have a height in excess of four feet”.

Wayne Spector, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals

Village/Town of Mount Kisco



RECEIVED

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
FEB 0 3 2023

STATE OF NEW YORK } Zoning Board of Appeals

}SS.: Village/Town of Mount Kisco
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER }

Jamt{, M- TromA being duly sworn, deposes and

says:
[ reside at 35 ek fveis 51-‘ mt k'sw, pVv Y,
On_ 73 ?Ebl‘uw\& 20273 I served a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

2

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule
of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A
copy of this schedule of property owners’ names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.
| placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper
addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository
under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.

b3

S

Sworn to before me on this

2 dayof Feoruany 20 2%

@AAWfW

(Notary Public)

DOREEN F. CARAVELLO
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01CA61772202
Quelified in Westchester County
My Commission Expires 07-02-2023

6 ZBA Application
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S
ACTS (INDIVIDUAL OR CORPORATION)

FORM 8002 (short version), FORM 8007 (long version)

CAUTION: THIS AGREEMENT SHOULD BE PREPARED BY AN ATTORNEY AND REVIEWED BY ATTORNEYS FOR SELLER AND
PURCHASER BEFORE SIGNING.

THIS INDENTURE, made the 3 day orlbm\b{}{ 2022,

BETWEEN Ronald S. Greve and Stephania M. Greve, of 133 W. Main Strect, Mount Kisco, New
York 10549,

party of the first part, and ) 1A
hquCW\d and wife b S
James Martin Truran and Jennifer Rence Truran'of 90 iolland Place, Hartsdale, New York 10530,

party of the second part;

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten Doliars and No Cents
{$10.00) and other valuable consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hercby grant and
release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part

forever;

ALL that ccrtain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon
erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, State of New York,
more particularly described in Schedule A attached hereto;

Being the same premises described in the deed to Ronald S. Greve and Stephania M. Greve dated
September 2, 2008, and recorded October 2, 2008, under Control No. 482610643.

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part tn and to any
streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thercof,

TOGETHER with the appurienances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in
and to said premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises hercin granted unto the party of the second part, the
heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part, covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered
anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, excepl as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the
party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to reccive
such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement
and will apply the same [irst to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the
total of the same for any other purpose.

The word "party" shall be construcd as if it read "parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so
requires.

Section: 69.72, Block: 5, Lot: 7

NYSBA's Residential Reaf Estate Forms (9/2000) -1 © 2022 Maithew Bender & Company, Inc.. a member of LexisNexis.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly exccuted this deed the day and
year first above written,

IN PRESENCE OF:

Acknowledgment by a Person Within New York State (RPL § 309-a)

STATIE: OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER )

On the ,l/ff day of &7 m in the ycar &V ’?027’1 before me, the
undersigned, personally appcarcd Ronald S. Greve and ﬂtcphanm M. Greve, personally
known to me or proved 1o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whosc
name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed
the same in their capacity(ies), and that by their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s),
or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Tz, 7).

(signature and office of individual t

ing ckno;vlcdgmcnt)

THERESA N. MAGUH
Notary Publc, State of Now vork
Registration No, 4935433

Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires Juna 8, 20, = (,

Section: 69.72, Block: 5, Lot: 7

D

NYSBA's Residential Real Fstate Forms (9/2000) € 2022 Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., 2 member of LexisNexis.



Bargain and Sale Deed

Scetion  69.72
Block 5
Ronald S. Greve and Stephania M. Greve Lot 7
To County or Town County of Westchester, Town of Mount
James Martin Truran and Jennifer Rence Kisco

133 W. Main Street
Mount Kisco, New York 10549

Truran Street Address

Return By Mail To:

1 Cindy Tague, Esq.
Tague & Vanden Heuvel LLP
116 Kraft Avenue, Suite |
Bronxville, NY 10708

| S—

Reserve This Space For Use Of Recording Office

Scction: 69.72, Block: §, Lot: 7

NYSBA's Residential Real Fstate Formis (972000)

-3- 2022 Matthew Bender & Company, lnc.. a member of LexisNexis,



Policy No: 27-031-06-33-19672 Title No.: 08-7405-52353-WEST

SCHEDULE A-1
Description

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester and \/
State of New York, being known and designated as Lot 1 on a certain map entitled, "Final Subdivision Plat known as the

133 West Main Street Subdivision, situate in the Village and Town of Mount Kisco, Westchester County, New York"

dated May 21, 2008, and last revised on Aupust 13, 2008, prepared by Insite Engineering, Surveying and Landscape
Architecture, PC and filed in the Office of the Clerk of the County of Westchester, Division of Land Records, on August

27, 2008, as Map No. 28175.

,Qlo 1

Schedule A-1 {Descniption) Lomn Policy Pege 2
Rev. (02/04)
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Location Map Scafe: 1°=1000'
919 Mountein A A - uc Tox Map No. 69.72-5-7
/o Bl Bolte Zone: RS—12

570 Taxter Rood Totol Areq: 1.2040 Ac. 2
Emefora, N.Y. 10823 Uze: Residentic!

OEED REFERENCE:
Control No. 470370016; recordad February 23, 2007
Grontee: 919 Mountoin Avenue Associates, LLC

The intention of this mop iz the subdivision of the Parcel
o shown hereon into Lots Y ond 2.

The Property shown herson is subject to the “Rules and
Regulotions for the Protection from Contomination of the
New York City Water Supply and It's Sources™

Undgerground structures, If any exist, ore not shown heveon,
excopt o noted. Off site utfiities ore shown for reference
purposes only. The locotion of underground improvements or
encroochments ore not olways known ond often must be
estimoted. If ony, underground improvements or encroaochments
ore not covred by this certificote.

iz map may not be umed M connection with ¢ “Survey
Affidavit® or simitor document, stotement or mechonism
to obtain title insurance for any subsequent or future
grontees,

Unauthorized alterotion or addition to this survey is o
volotion of Section 7209, subdivision 2 of the New York
Stote Eduvcation Low.

The aiteration of survey mops by onyone other thon the
original preporer is misieoding, confusing ond not in the
generol weifore and benefit of the public. Licensed Lond
Surweyors shaoil not oiter survey maps, survey plons, or
survey piots prepared by others.

Lot No. 2 sholl maintain a minimum lot width of 87 feet
as shown hereon.

The existing cccessory gorage sholl be perrnitted to
remoin in it's existing condition and It's existing locotion.
four feet from the proposed naw property line.

No further subdivision of Lots ! or 2 is permitted.

The proposed structures on Lot 2 shoil be set bock a
mininum of 50° from the Font property line.

All future deeds for Lot 1 sholl recite the restrictions set
forth in Condftion 1X(d) of the VBloge of Maunt Kisco Planning
8oord Resoiution for Subdivision Approval, Application na.
PB2008—~11, dated August 35, 2008.

All future deeds for Lot 2 shall recite the restrictions set
forth in Condition 12(a) ond 12(d) of the Vlloge of Mount
Kisco Ptanning Boord Resolution for Subdivision Approvd,
Applicotion no. PB2008-11., doted August S, 2008.

Final Subdivision Plat

known as the

133 West Main Street
Subdivision

Sltuate in
Village and Town of Mount Kisco

Westchester County, New York
County Sheet 175, Biock 9650 y{
Date: Mav 21 2008

Revised: July 2, 2008
Revised: August 13, 2008

58742

07136.100




State of New York )
) ss: AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
County of Westchester)

Gilmar Palacios Chin, being duly sworn, says that on the / 3 _I day of February 2023,
he conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building — X
104 Main Street
Public Library X
100 Main Street
Fox Center X
Justice Court — Green Street X

40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp X
310 Lexington Ave
Carpenter Avenue Community House X

200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg X

EXWOVR

Gilmar Pa,lﬁloys Chin

Swornto before me this / g d %@1 U ﬂ/b"X‘ 20) =

Notary Public e (£ k. RUSSO
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No.01RU6313298
Qualified in Putnam County
My Commission Expires 10-20-2026




RECEIVED
FEB 17 2023

Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

S FFIDAVIT OF PUBLIGATION
FROM ‘
ard State, pcr&mé;ﬂ!y appeared
cvxaﬁcmx:ﬁ 1

_ State of Wisconsit
\ ( ounty | ol"Bmwn, 55,2
o 228 !}s’:mw me. rhc, undersipned g Notary Prublic in and for 5
_ personally known 10 mc or proved to me ol (he basis of sausiuctory
and acknowledged to me that hm!ﬁhée‘thcy Cute
vidual(s), or ﬂmpemoa zxgs:m i:mimlf

350 63 e gt ghe
Jafwlfﬁ iW e
118 (are) cubscribed o the within instrument

the mdivids 1(5) whose namels
atum(s} on ﬁ\c instrument, th& 1

be the indi
er/theit cf@zqnmm*(1<:_s‘}s and that by hi
3 th
y sWO saxs thm he/she is the prmcnpa!
and the notice of which the annexed is a printe

af ’&&zzsi:}msiu and &hﬁ State of ﬁcw York,

published in the County
. Run Dates:
_ 02/05/2023

State {'}f Wxscensm

G&m& Chappagua, Cold Spang,
G‘xl‘é&m{ﬁg Hamison doredage
Falls Mamaroneck: Millwosd

My commission &Xpires
WESTCHESTER: ‘
Amawalk Ardsiey,

. 'y N&iymﬂ;;fn gf:maﬁs Baidwin Blace Bedlord f,ieﬁmm mis Brewster, Briacchif Manor Bronxville, ﬁucmmm
River, Croton ton on Hudson, Dobbs Feny, Easichester, Elmsford, Garrison, Goldens Bridge, Geanile Spﬂ:‘%ﬁ
rompond, Cross .

ot ol Chester ?‘a&mﬁ Rm@;@ Purchase

agam,g; wgpian Mﬂ& W}}\a Blaing . )

ﬂaﬁmgs Hmﬂngsm&mm awihome, i
H . tvinglon, Jefferson Valley Kafonah Lake Peekskill, Larch ol HMahop hopac
il, Larchmont, Lincalndale, at, Mal
Montrose, Mount Kisco, Mount Vernon New Rochelle, North Salem. Ossining, Patterson, Peekskill, Peliam, Piaas?nmi!

lisades. Pead River, Piermont, ?amm S&&aiahufg spm 5

Maohegan Lake,
y:mm H@‘gms Yor«m

Purdys, Putnam
s, Valley, Rye, Sca:sdsie Sfmorw, Ss‘zmi}(}a& Somers, South Salem, Tarytown, Thomwand Tuckahoe,
oaa.mo‘ . V '
Blauvell
W . m G;;ﬁmwlem ;Wﬁawsﬁ'w iﬂﬁxm k&msgy Nanugl, New City, Nyack, Orangeburg, Pal
L apgan Triells, fafrms Cove, Valley Collage, West Haverstraw, West Nyack

Ad N umber: 000&380656




‘ ZARIN & Kory Salomone
. ksalomone(@zarin-steinmetz.com
STE I NMETZ LLp Also admitted in CT

February 6, 2023
RECEIVED

FEB 0 6 2023
[Via Email]
Zoning Board of A
. ppeals
Wayne Spector, Chair Village/Town of Mount Kisco

Village/Town of Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: 215 Lexington Avenue
Extension Request
Parcel Id. # 80.32-4-6

Honorable Chair and Members of the Board:

As you know, this firm represents Bagnato 205 Lexington Ave Corp. (“Applicant™),
owner of the property located at 215 Lexington Avenue (“Property”), in connection with an area
variance application, which your Board approved on February 17, 2022. A copy of the Resolution
of Approval is attached as Exhibit A for your reference. The application included the addition of
three new attached townhomes to an existing mixed-use building with parking. In addition to the
variance approval, the Applicant also received Site Plan approval from the Planning Board on
September 14, 2021. There are several conditions of approval attached to the Site Plan, including
approval of the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (“SWPPP”) from the New York State
Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”). Our professionals continue to work diligently
to obtain approval from DEP.

Pursuant to § 110-44(G) of the Mount Kisco Zoning Code, variance approvals are
valid for one year. In this case, the variance approval is set to expire on February 17, 2023. In
order to avoid the expiration of the approved variances while our professionals continue to work
with DEP, we respectfully request a one-year extension. Please place this matter on your next
available agenda for review and the granting of the requested extension.

Phone: (914) 682-7800 81 Main Street, Suite 415 White Plains, New York 10601
Direct: (914) 220-9804 www.zarin-steinmetz.com



"‘" ZARIN & STEINMETZ e Wayne Spector, Chair
February 6, 2023

| Page 2

If you have any questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Respectfully submitted,

ZARIN & STEINMETZ
Ka? Seleimena

Kory Salomone
Cc: Client

Whitney Singleton, Esq. k
Ralph Alfonzetti, P.E.

{ZS 00045170 2}



EXHIBIT A

Zoning Board of Appeals

of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco
....................... X

- -

In the Matter of the Application of

Case No.: ZBA 21-8

Bagnato 205 Lexington Ave Corp

- o

2‘

3.

e me v e e ee W e e — A S R W e W e

Location of Property: Property ID: 80.32-4-6
215 Lexington Avenue

Description of Reguest:

The applicant proposes to add three new attached townhomes to an existing mixed-use building
with parking for both the townhomes and the mixed-use building on the rear of the property.

Pursuant to §110-18(C)(7) of the Village Zoning Code, the required front yard setback is 20
fect. Application proposes a front yard setback of 3 feet, therefore necessitating a variance of
17 feet from the minimum front yard setback requirement under the Village Zoning Code.

Pursuant to §110-30 Attachment 1 Parking Facility Standards of the Village Zoning Code, the
required aisle width for parking spaces at 90 degrees is 25 feet. Application proposes aisle
widths ranging from 19.2 feet to 22.9 feet, therefore necessitating a variance of 8.5 feet from
the required minimum 25 feet aisle width for parking spaces at 90 degrees under the Village
Zoning Code.

Pursuant to §110-30 Attachment 2 of the Village Zoning Code, a total of 18 parking spaces arc
required for the proposed development (6.75 spaces for the town homes at 2 spaces per unit and
0.75 per guest; 9 spaces for the existing four family building at 2 spaces per unit and 1 for
guest; 6 spaces for the 1,200 s.f. retail space at 1 space per 200 s.f.; and a 4 space credit
provided by the previously existing two-family bouse). Application proposes 12 parking
spaces be provided, therefore necessitating a variance of 6 parking spaces from the minimum
required 18 parking spaces under the Village Zoning Code.

Pursuant to §110-11(C}7)(bX3) of the Village Zoning Code, the required maximum permitted
development coverage is 65%. Application proposes a development coverage of 80.9%,

therefore necessitating a variance of 15.9% from the required maximum permitted development
coverage requirement under the Village Zoning Code.

Zouiog of Property:
CN - Neighborhood Commercial District



Case No. ZBA 21-8 — Bagnato 205 Lexington Ave Corp
Page 2 of 4

4.

6.

Variance(s) Resuested:

1) A variance from the required minimum front yard setback as set forth in
§ 110-18(CX7) of the Village Code.
Variance
Required  Provided Needed
Minimum Front Yard Setback 20 Feet 3 Feet 17 Feet
2} A variance from the required minimum parking space aisle widih for parking spaces at
90 degrees as set forth in § 110-30 Attachment 1 Parking Facility Standards of the
Village Code.
Variance
Reguired  Provided Needed
Minimum Parking Space Aisle
Width 25 Feet 19.2 Feet 5.8 Feet
3) A variance from the required minimum number of parking space as set forthin § 110-
30 Attachment 2 of the Village Code.
Variance
Reyuired Provided Needed
Minimum Number of Parking
Spaces 22/18' Spaces 12 Spaces 6 Spaces
1) A variance from the required maximum permitted development coverage as st forth in
§ 110-1 {CHT(BX3) of the Village Code.
Variance
Reguired  Provided Needed
Maximum Development Coverage  65% 80.9% 15.9%

Dates of Public Hearings:  December 21, 2021

Date of Action: December 21, 2021

Comments Received at the Public Hearing.

None

1 22 spaces are required. but pursuant o an interprotation by Building Inspector a 4 space credit is being afforded applicant,



Case No. ZBA 21-8 — Bagnato 205 Lexington Ave Corp
Page 3 0f 4

7.

10.

11.

Documents Submitted with the Application:

s Letter from Kory Salomone, Esq. at Zarin and Steinmetz with Principal Points, dated
09/27/2021

Mount Kisco Planning Board Resolution dated 09/14/2021

Affidavit of Mailing, dated 11/4/202]

Copy of Public Notice, received 11/04/2021

Full list of names for mailing

Affidavit of Publication from The Jowrnal News, dated 10/31/202;

Affidavit of Posting, dated 11/09/2021

Fees Paid

s & 2 & & & 0

SEQRA Determination:

The subject application constitutes a Type 1 action pursuant to NYCRR 617.5(c} (12)
(“granting of an individual setback for a lot line variance(s)™) and 617.5(c) (13) (“granting of
an area variance(s) for a single-family, two-family or three-family residence™). Accordingly,
the action has been statutorily determined to not have a significant effect on the environment
and is not subject to review under Environmental Conservation Law, Article VIIL

BDecigion: Approved

Basis for Decision of ZBA:

Under the statutorily enumerated criteria and based upon a review of the entire record,
including testimony, submissions, maps, records and all other documentary proof, the ZBA has
determined that the benefit to the applicant outweighed any detriments to the community or
neighborhood. Specifically, the Board determined (1) that no undesirable change would occur
to the character of the neighborhood; (2) that the benefits sought by the applicants could not he
achieved by a feasible method other than the variance based upon the existing configuration of
the property; (3) that the variance is substantial, but not substantial enough to be fatal to the
application; (4) that there will not be an adverse impact on the environment; and (5) that while
the alleged difficulty was self-created, it is not fatal to the application as it does not outweigh
the other factors favoring the variance as set forth above.

Conditions of Approvals:

1) The variance is solely for the plans presented, reviewed and considered by the Zoning
Board.

2) The approval shall not constitute any authorization for any other or further encroachments
into any setback, including along the same plane.



Case No. ZBA 21-8 - Bagnato 205 Lexington Ave Corp
Page 4 of 4

3) Nothing herein shall be construed to permit any disturbance to any adjoining landowner’s
property.

4) Applicant shall make efforts to designate that Spaces 7, 8, 9, and 10 (the spaces requiring
variance for aisle width) are for “Compact Cars” only.

5) Applicant shall include as a provision in every lease for the premises that the tenant shall be
allowed only one (1) parking space per dwelling unit.

6) An*“As Built” Survey is to be delivered to the Zoning Board.

12. Vote: BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Motion to approve by: Mr. Spector Vote: Mr. Spector:  Aye
' Mr. Hoyt: Aye
Seconded by: Mr. Alfano Mr. Weiss:  Absent

Mr, Alfano:  Aye
Ms. Broth: Aye
Chair Boxer: Nay

RESOLUTION EXECUTED: February i % ,2022 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Mount Kisco, New York Village/Town of Mount Kisco

%,

11°¢

3 R et
! i \3} }
&z >J

%, ey

By: ’
HAROLD BOXER, CHAIRMAN




Michelle Russo

From: RvLarch <rvlarch@aol.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 8:58 PM R FCEIVLT
To: Planning CE] VED
Cc: Peter Miley

Subject: Re: 52 W Main St Zoning Board of Appeals FEB 1 4 2023

Zoning Board

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachmerﬁﬂlmmzﬁ;m%he

sender-and know the content is safe.

Confirmed.

Please let me know if there is any update and if we need to have an office meeting with my client.
thanks you,

Roger

Roger van Loveren, AIA
RvL Architecture
(914) 234 7823 off
(914) 234 7534 fax
(914) 588 5309 mobile

-----Original Message-—-

From: Planning <pfanning@mountkiscony.gov>
To: RvlLarch <rvlarch@aol.com>

Cc: Peter Miley <pmiley@mountkiscony.gov>
Sent: Mon, Feb 13, 2023 11:36 am

Subject: 52 W Main St Zoning Board of Appeals

Good morning Mr. van Loveren,
Please confirm that your client will be adjourning their ZBA application to March 21, 2023.

Sincerely,

Michelle K. Russo

Office Manager

Planning & Zoning Secretary
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549
(914)864-0022 (direct)
(914)864-1085 (fax)



Michelle Russo

From: Sirignano Law Office <lawoffice@sirignano.us>
Sent: Monday, February 13, 2023 10:56 AM

To: Planning :

Cc: Peter Miley; Whitney Singleton

Subject: Re: Smoller/Mitchell 2.5 Leonard ZBA Application

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Michelle,
| confirm adjournment request.

Thank you, RECEIVED
Michael
FEB 18 2023

Michael Fuller Sirignano

Attorney and Counselor at Law Zoning Board of Appeals
Old Post Road Professional Building Village/Town of Mount Kisco
892 Route 35, PO Box 784

Cross River, NY 10518

Telephone: (914) 763-5500

Fax: (914) 763-9589

The information transmitted in this message and its attachments (if any) is intended only for the
person or entity to which it is addressed. This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and may
be protected by the attorney-client privilege and the attorney work product doctrine. The message
may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or
other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this information, by persons or entities
other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you have received this in error, please contact
the sender and delete this e-mail and associated material from any computer. The intended recipient
of this e-mail may only use, reproduce, disclose or distribute the information contained in this e-
mail and any attached files, with the permission of the sender.

From: Planning <planning@mountkiscony.gov>
Date: Monday, February 13, 2023 at 10:52 AM

To: Sirignano Law Office <lawoffice@sirignano.us>
Cc: Peter Miley <pmiley@mountkiscony.gov>, Whitney Singleton <wsingleton@sdslawny.com>
Subject: Smoller/Mitchell 2.5 Leonard ZBA Application

Good morning Mr. Sirignano,
Please confirm that your client will be adjourning their ZBA application to March 21, 2023.

Sincerely,

Michelle K. Russo

Office Manager

Planning & Zoning Secretary
Village/Town of Mount Kisco
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco, NY 10549
(914)864-0022 (direct)
(914)864-1085 (fax)
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